

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/9/2019 12:54 PM
No. 52425-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JERRY C. REEVES, et al.

Appellant,

vs.

GRAVITY SEGREGATION, LLC

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

By MEREDITH A. LONG
Attorney for Respondent

WSBA #48961
MEREDITH A. LONG
Law Office of Meredith A Long PLLC
1315 14th Avenue
Longview, WA 98632
Email: attorney.m.long@gmail.com
Phone: (360) 998-3030

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 6

A. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED REEVES’ ARGUMENT REGARDING LACK OF A LEGAL DESCRIPTION IN THE DEED OF TRUST BECAUSE (1) THE ISSUE WAS NOT TIMELY RAISED; AND (2) A VERSION OF THE DEED OF TRUST RECORDED MARCH 30, 2007 (TRIAL EX. 11) CONTAINED A FULL LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY BEING FORECLOSED 6

B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN CONCLUDING THAT GRAVITY HAD A RIGHT TO ENFORCE THE PROMISSORY NOTE AND DEED OF TRUST 10

C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ALLOWING GRAVITY TO AMEND ITS COMPLAINT DURING TRIAL TO INCLUDE A CLAIM OF REPLEVIN BECAUSE THE AMENDMENT DID NOT PREJUDICE REEVES AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS HAD NOT EXPIRED 26

D. THE TRIAL CORRECTLY INCLUDED THE PNC DEBT IN CALCULATING GRAVITY’S DAMAGES AND CORRECTLY APPLIED POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST OF TWELVE PERCENT 33

E. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING REEVES’ MOTION TO AMEND HIS ANSWER, NOR DID IT ERR IN DENYING REEVES’ MOTION FOR A TRIAL CONTINUANCE 37

F. GRAVITY SHOULD BE AWARDED ATTORNEY’S FEES ON APPEAL UNDER RAP 18.1 40

IV. CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Leonard</i> , 120 Wn.2d 538, 843 P.2d 1050 (1993)	21
<i>Balandizich v. Demeroto</i> , 10 Wn.App. 718 (1974)	38, 39
<i>Benson v. Markoe</i> , 37 Minn. 30, 33 N.W. 38 (1887)	19
<i>Bronco Printer Serv. & Supplies, Inc. v. Byte Lasercharge, Inc.</i> , No. 2-04-105-CV (Texas Ct. App. Feb. 24, 2005)	15, 24
<i>Brooke v. Robinson</i> , 125 Wn.App. 253, 104 P.3d 674 (2004)	22
<i>City of Lakewood v. Pierce County</i> , 144 Wn.2d 118, 30 P.3d 446 (2001)	21
<i>Consulting Overseas Mgmt., Ltd. v. Shtikel</i> , 105 Wn. App. 80, 18 P.3d 1144 (2001)	21, 22
<i>Duley v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 97 Cal.App.3d 430, 158 Cal.Rptr. 668 (1979).....	19
<i>G.E. Cap. Mortg. Servs. v. Neely</i> , 135 N.C.App. 187, 519 S.E.2d 553 (1999)	16, 19
<i>Gleason v. Brown</i> , 129 Wash. 196, 224 P. 930 (1924)	19
<i>Gleeson v. Lichty</i> , 62 Wn. 656, 114 P. 518 (1911)	15
<i>Gloor v. BancorpSouth Bank</i> , 925 So.2d 984 (Ala. Civ. App. 2005)	16
<i>Goodman v. Goodman</i> , 128 Wn.2d 366, 907 P.2d 290 (1995)	22
<i>Graham v. Notti</i> , 147 Wn.App. 629, 196 P.3d 1070 (2008)	29, 30
<i>Green v. Hooper</i> , 149 Wn.App. 627 (2009)	26
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 132 Wn.App. 546, 132 P.3d 789 (2006)	35
<i>Herron v. Tribune Publ'g Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987)	27
<i>Kausky v. Kosten</i> , 27 Wn.2d 721, 179 P.2d 950 (1947)	21
<i>Manley v. Wachovia Small Bus. Capital</i> , 349 S.W.3d 233 (Tex. App. 2011)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>North Coast Electric Co. v. Signal Electric, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn.App. 566, 373 P.3d 296 (2016)	7
<i>Oros v. Anderson</i> , No. 72238-7-I (Wash. App. Div. I, Aug. 24, 2015)	36, 37
<i>Reid v. Cramer</i> , 24 Wn.App. 742, 603 P.2d 851 (1979).....	16, 19
<i>Scott's Excavating Vancouver, LLC v. Winlock Properties, LLC</i> , 176 Wn.App. 335, 308 P.3d 791 (2013)	12, 33, 35, 36
<i>Selkowitz v. Litton Loan Serv., L.P.</i> , No. 72505-0-I (Wash. App. Div. 1, Nov. 23, 2015)	15
<i>Taylor v. Jones</i> , 280 Ala. 329, 194 So.2d 80 (1967)	19

<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Oliverio</i> , 109 Wn. App 68, 33 P.3d 1104 (2001) ...	18, 19
<i>United Serv. Corp. v. Vi An Constr. Corp.</i> , 77 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1955)	19
<i>U.S. Oil & Ref. Co. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 96 Wn.2d 85, 633 P.2d 1329 (1981)	30, 31
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Short</i> , No. 30726-3-III (Wash.App. Mar. 27, 2014).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Westgard v. Farstad Oil, Inc.</i> , 437 N.W.2d 522 (1989)	19
<i>Wrigley v. State</i> , 5 Wn.App. 2d 909, 428 P.3d 1279 (2018)	26, 27, 28

Statutes

RCW 62A.3-301	10, 11, 12
RCW 62A.3-309	10, 11,19,25,26
RCW 62A.3-309(b).....	25
RCW 4.56.110(1)	36

Court Rules

Court Rule 41.....	7
Court Rule 15(a)	26

Other Authorities

1 JOHN NEWTON POMEROY, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 15 (Spencer W. Symons ed., 5th ed. 1941)	21
